Meeting Date: January 12, 2023

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING THE 2022 MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN (MJHMP)

WHEREAS, the City of Dillingham is vulnerable to damages from natural hazard events which pose a threat to public health and safety and could result in property loss and economic hardship; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dillingham and the Curyung Tribal Council have worked with the State of Alaska to assess risks posed by natural disasters and develop strategies to protect life and property in the community from future hazard events, and

WHEREAS, the Federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (DMA 2000) emphasizes the need for state, tribal, and local entities to closely coordinate mitigation planning and implementation efforts, and

WHEREAS, an updated cooperative Hazard Mitigation Plan between municipal and tribal entities fulfills requirements for DMA 2000 grant funding opportunities, and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the Dillingham Planning Commission have reviewed and approved the 2022 MJHMP, and

WHEREAS, public updates on the MJHMP were held, with public comment available for citizen input, and

WHEREAS, the MJHMP will be monitored, evaluated, and updated by the Project Managers in accordance to the plan update method and schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Dillingham City Council that:

- 1. The 2022 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan is adopted as the official plan of the City of Dillingham.
- 2. Recognizes the Planning Team as shown in Table 2-2.
- 3. The City of Dillingham will work with Curyung Tribal Council to develop clearly defined roles and responsibilities to implement the MJHMP.

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on January 12, 2022.

| | Alice Ruby, Mayor | |
|--------------------------|-------------------|--------|
| ATTEST: | | [SEAL] |
| _ori Goodell, City Clerk | | |